cream mix, or ice-cream mix base for re-sale, without first having obtained a license therefor from the department of agriculture, dairy, and food, which is charged with the duty and power of administering and enforcing the provisions of sections 31.19 to 31.27, and which in so doing shall have all the powers and authority with relation thereto that are conferred upon it by sections 17.04 to 17.06, 17.08, 17.10, 32.21 to 32.47, and 32.50. Nothing in sections 31.19 to 31.27 shall apply to educational institutions or to charitable, fraternal or religious organizations not regularly engaged in the manufacture of frozen foods, ice-cream mix, or ice-cream mix base or to private homes manufacturing for their own use.

- Sec. 2. Minnesota Statutes 1957, Section 31.24, is amended to read:
- 31.24 Licenses; revocation, suspension. The department of agriculture, dairy, and food shall have the power to suspend or revoke any license or certificate of registration thus granted, for failure to comply with the provisions of sections 31.19 to 31.27, or rules and regulations made thereunder, as provided in section 32.24.
- Sec. 3. Minnesota Statutes 1957, Section 31.26, is amended to read:
- 31.26 Plants kept sanitary. Any plant or establishment for the manufacture of frozen foods, mix, ice-cream mix, mix base, or ice-cream mix base operated under the provisions of sections 31.19 to 31.27 shall be so located, constructed, and equipped that it may be kept in a clean and sanitary condition, in accordance with the rules and regulations promulgated by the commissioner pursuant to section 15.042 in the manner provided by law.

Approved March 23, 1961.

CHAPTER 148—S. F. No. 105

[Not Coded]

An act relating to the salary of the county auditor and treasurer of Lincoln county.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Lincoln county, auditor and treasurer's salary. Notwithstanding the provisions of any other law to

Changes or additions indicated by italics, deletions by strikeout.

the contrary, the board of county commissioners of Lincoln county may increase the salary of the county auditor and the county treasurer of Lincoln county to an amount not to exceed \$6,950 per year, and may make the salary increase retroactive to January 1, 1961. This salary shall be subject to the provisions of Minnesota Statutes 1957, Section 375.43, and acts amendatory thereof, and shall be in addition to such compensation as is otherwise provided by law.

Sec. 2. This act takes effect when approved by a majority of the board of county commissioners of Lincoln county and upon compliance with Laws 1959, Chapter 368.

Approved March 24, 1961.

CHAPTER 149—S. F. No. 125

An act relating to negotiable instruments; inland bills of exchange; amending Minnesota Statutes 1957, Section 335.50.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Minnesota Statutes 1957, Section 335.50, is amended to read:

335.50. Inland and foreign bill. Subdivision 1. An inland bill of exchange is a bill which is, or on its face purports to be, both drawn and payable within this state the United States. Any other bill is a foreign bill. Unless the contrary appears on the face of the bill, the holder may treat it as an inland bill.

Subd. 2. For the purposes of subdivision 1 hereof, "United States" means the states, territories, dependencies, and possessions of the United States, the District of Columbia, and Puerto Rico.

Approved March 24, 1961.

CHAPTER 150-S. F. No. 231

[Not Coded]

An act relating to the salary of the county treasurer of Clay county.

Changes or additions indicated by italics, deletions by strikeout.